

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
*Appellant,*

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.  
*Appellee.*

---

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, ET AL.  
*Appellants,*

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.  
*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

*Of counsel:*

STEVEN J. LAW  
CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER AND  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

JAN WITOLD BARAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS W. KIRBY  
CALEB P. BURNS  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.

AMAR D. SARWAL  
GENERAL LITIGATION  
COUNSEL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.

JUDITH K. RICHMOND  
VICE PRESIDENT AND  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL  
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. CORPORATE SPEECH AND PETITIONING ARE PROTECTED BY THE CORE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	10
II. <i>McCONNELL</i> RECOGNIZED THAT THE ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION STANDARD SWEEPS IN SPEECH THAT IS NOT FUNCTIONALLY EQUIVALENT TO EXPRESS ADVOCACY .....	14
III. AS APPLIED HOLDINGS OFTEN DO, AND IN THIS CASE SHOULD, ESTABLISH CATEGORICAL STANDARDS THAT MINIMIZE FUTURE LITIGATION.....	18
IV. THE WRTL ADS ILLUSTRATE A CATE- GORY OF CORPORATE SPEECH TO WHICH THE ELECTIONEERING COMMU- NICATION BAN CANNOT CONSTITU- TIONALLY BE APPLIED .....	20
A. That category consists of speech that merely addresses a current legislative issue and that refers to candidates only in their capacity as incumbent elected officials with responsibility for the issue being discussed.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The definition should not employ standards that deny clarity or invite delay and litigation burden.....	23
1. Subjective elements should be excluded..	23
2. The PASO standard should be avoided or objectively defined .....	25
3. Analysis should occur within the four corners of the ad .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	12
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	11, 12, 25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 938 (2007).....	26
<i>Colorado Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005).....	17
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	18
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	12, 15
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	18
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	5
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	3, 4, 9
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	13
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) ..	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	4
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)...	12
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	12
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	3, 5
<i>Sosa v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	23
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	12
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	11
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	19
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1016 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATE CASES

<i>Elections Board of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin Manufacturers &amp; Commerce</i> , 597 N.W.2d 721 (Wis. 1999) .....	3
---	---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS	Page
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(iv).....	6
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(C) .....	i, 4
2 U.S.C. § 437f(a).....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	i, 4
11 C.F.R. § 114.10.....	15
The Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) .....	i
STATE STATUTES	
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:1483(9)(a) .....	26
OTHER	
71 Fed. Reg. 52295 (Sept. 5, 2006).....	6
Andrew Mollison, <i>Votes on Guns, Marriage Slated; GOP Leaders in House Push Symbolic Bills</i> , Atlanta Journal-Const., Sept. 28, 2004.....	6
Brief of Respondents, <i>Voters Education Commit- tee v. Washington State Public Disclosure Commission</i> , No. 77724-1 (Wash. filed Feb. 16, 2006).....	26
Letter from Lawrence Norton, FEC General Counsel to Cassandra Lentchner, Attorney for Congressman Eliot Engel (Feb. 5, 2004).....	6-7
<i>Office Politics: the Growing Impact of Campaign Finance and Election Law Regulations on Corporations</i> , Metropolitan Corp. Counsel (Dec. 2005).....	19
Press Release, FEC, FEC Issues Semi-Annual Federal PAC Count (July 14, 2006) .....	1
Press Release, FEC, Sierra Club Agrees to Pay Civil Penalty for Violation of Federal Cam- paign Law (Nov. 15, 2006).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States House of Representatives and United States Senate Roll Call Votes, 108th Congress—2d Session (2004) .....	6
